specialized court within the general judicial system, the IRC applies procedural rules 
derived from the Herziene Inlandsch Reglement (HIR) and Rechtsreglement voor de 
Buitengewesten (RBg), similar to general civil courts. The IRC features limited 
exceptions, such as fee exemptions for cases valued below Rp150,000,000.00 (one 
hundred fifty million rupiah), and includes Ad Hoc Judges nominated by labor unions 
and employer associations. Generally, IRC dispute resolution procedures, from case 
registration to decision execution, follow the establishedHIR or RBg framework.10 

Beyond procedural duration, industrial relations settlement complexity stems from

[...]

These provisions establish maximum periods of 50 working days 
for firstinstance proceedings and 30 working days for Supreme Court cassation. Cost 
reduction efforts are reflected in Article 58 of the PPHI Law, which exempts litigation 
costs for IRC cases valued below Rp150,000,000.00 (one hundred fifty million rupiah). 
Additionally, the PPHI Law eliminates appeals to the High Court; parties dissatisfied 
with IRC District Court decisions may directly file cassation with the Supreme Court. 
These regulatory provisions aim to enable the IRC to realize expedited justice